arise from developments in case reserving for
large losses and catastrophes, or from changes
in estimates of claims IBNR.

The following table presents the profit and loss
impact of the sensitivity of the value of insurance
liabilities disclosed in the accounts to potential
movements in the assumptions applied within
the technical provisions. Given the nature of the
business underwritten by the Syndicate, the
approach to calculating the technical provisions
for each class can vary and as a result the
sensitivity performed is to apply a beneficial and
adverse risk margin to the total insurance
liability. The amount disclosed in the table
represents the profit or loss impact of an
increase or decrease in the insurance liability as
a result of applying the sensitivity.  The amount
disclosed for the impact on claims outstanding –
net of reinsurance represents the impact on both
the profit and loss for the year and member
balance.

[Other risk variables should be disclosed where
necessary to indicate the exposure and
sensitivity to insurance risk required by FRS
103.4.9]

General insurance business sensitivities as at 31 December 20x2 Sensitivity
  +5.0%

£000
-5.0%
£000

Claims outstanding – gross of reinsurance  21,375 (21,375)
Claims outstanding – net of reinsurance  14,100 (14,100)

General insurance business sensitivities as at 31 December 20x1 Sensitivity
  +5.0%

£000
-5.0%
£000

Claims outstanding – gross of reinsurance  17,965 (17,965)
Claims outstanding – net of reinsurance  12,550 (12,550)

  23

B. Financial risk

[Syndicate should adapt the commentary below
on financial risk]

The focus of financial risk management for the
Syndicate is ensuring that the proceeds from its
financial assets are sufficient to fund the
obligations arising from its insurance contracts.
The goal of the investment management
process is to optimise the risk-adjusted
investment income and risk-adjusted total
return by investing in a diversified portfolio of
securities, whilst ensuring that the assets and
liabilities are managed on a cash flow and
duration matching basis.

a. Credit risk

[…]

factors affecting all similar financial instruments
traded in the market.

The Syndicate holds a limited portfolio of
equities which are subject to equity price risk.
This exposure benefits members through the
enhanced longer-term returns on equities
compared with debt securities.

Equity price risks are managed by setting and
monitoring objectives and constraints on
investments, diversification plans and limits on
investments. The management ensures that
the Syndicate’s internal capital requirements
are met at all times, as well as those mandated
by the Syndicate’s external regulators.

v. Sensitivity analysis to market risks

The analysis below is performed for reasonably
possible movements in market indices on
financial instruments with all other variables
held constant, showing the impact on the result
before tax due to changes in fair value of
financial assets and liabilities (whose fair values
are recorded in the profit and loss account) and
members’ balances.

  32

20x2
Impact on

results
before tax

£000

20x2
Impact on
members’
balances

£000

20x1
Impact on

results
before tax

£000

20x1
Impact on
members’
balances

£000
Interest rate risk
+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves (4,280) (4,280) (3,625) (3,625)
- 50 basis points shift in yield curves 4,180 4,180 3,540 3,540
Equity price risk
5 percent increase in equity prices 1,400 1,400 900 900
5 percent decrease in equity prices (1,400) (1,400) (900) (900)

[In addition to interest rate risk and equity price
risk included in the table above, Syndicates
should report the impact of currency risk on
results before tax and members’ balances. The
currency against which is the impact is
assessed will vary by Syndicate depending on
the chosen reporting currency.]

[A 10% increase (or decrease) in exchange
rates, 5% increase (or decrease) in equity
prices and a 50 basis point increase (or
decrease) in yield curves have been selected
on the basis that these are considered to be
reasonably possible changes in these risk
variables over the following year].